RESOLUTION NO. 9192-R5

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES AS AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 8990-R27

WHEREAS, on April 2, 1990, the Urbana City Council approved Housing Rehabilitation Program Manual 1990-1992, dated June, 1990, which guides implementation of housing rehabilitation programs, including Deferred Loan and Grant/Deferred Loan programs, funded through the Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, approximately 40 households are currently on a waiting list for Deferred Loan and Grant/Deferred Loan projects; and

WHEREAS, the number of applicants for Deferred Loan and Grant/Deferred Loan projects far exceeds the funds available for these projects through the Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Community Development Block Grant funds available for housing rehabilitation projects are expected to decline in 1992-1993 and in subsequent years; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 1991, the Urbana Community Development Commission recommended adoption of a system of prioritizing applicants for Deferred Loan and Grant/Deferred Loan projects to give priority for funding of such projects to persons of lowest income with greatest housing renovation needs.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. That Housing Rehabilitation Program Manual 1990-1992, dated June, 1990, is hereby amended to include Section 11. A System for Prioritizing Applicants for Grant/Deferred Loan and Deferred Loan Housing Rehabilitation Assistance, said Section 11 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. That Community Development Division staff is hereby directed to proceed with implementation of the priorization system described in Section 1 of this resolution.
- 3. That all other provisions of Housing Rehabilitation Program Manual 1990-1992 shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED by the City Council this 3nd day of September,

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor the	nis 18 day of Aption.
19	
	affet melled
	Jeffpey A. Markland, Mayor
c:\wpdocs\bruce\dlord	